Now, therefore, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pur-suance and exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section eight of the Scenery Preservation Amendment Act, 1910, do hereby revoke the reservation for scenic purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE.

SUHEDULE. ALL that area in the Taranaki Land District, being Sub-division 1 of Subdivision 2 of Section 12, Block III, Pouatu Survey District, containing by admeasurement 17.84 perches, more or less, and bounded as follows: Commencing at traverse peg IX on S.O. plan 6779, and proceeding south-easterly 38 links to the road reserve; thence south-westerly along the north-west boundary of the said road reserve, 171.3 links; thence north-westerly to traverse peg X on the said plan 6779, a distance of 99 links and north-easterly 165 links to the above-mentioned traverse peg IX, the point of commencement : Be all the aforesaid distances a little more of commencement : Be all the aforesaid distances a little more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S.  $4/382_A$ , deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon coloured pink.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 1st day of August, 1929.

### GEO. W. FORBES, Minister in Charge of Scenery Preservation.

GOD SAVE THE KING.

Road closed in Block III, Pouatu Survey District, Taranaki Land District.

## [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Do-minion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the road in Pouatu Survey District, described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE.

## ROAD CLOSED.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed : 24.45 perches. Adjoining Subdivision 1 of Subdivision 2 of Section 12, Block III, Pouatu Survey District.

In the Taranaki Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 4/382, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, under No. 2325, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 2nd day of August, 1929.

GEO. W. FORBES. Minister of Lands.

## GOD SAVE THE KING !

Land proclaimed as a Road in Block VII, Rangitoto Survey District, Rangitikei County.

## [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Do-minion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Rangitoto Survey District described in the Schedule burnte hereto.

### SCHEDULE.

#### LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as a road : 1 rood 15'2 perches. Being part Section 53, Rangitikei Agricultural Reserve, and

part Block VB, Rangitikei District.

Situated in Block VII, Rangitoto Survey District). (S.O. 2465.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 75974, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 2nd day of

August, 1929. E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 41/699.)

Land proclaimed as a Road in Block VIII, Tokomaru Survey District, Waiapu County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by L section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor - General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Tokomaru Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE.

## LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road :---

- A. R. P. Being Portion of 0 0 1.6 Section 4B, Block II, Tuatini Native Town-
- ship; coloured pink. 1.44 Ditto; coloured purple. 0.6 ,, coloured sepia. 0 0
- Ō
- Section 4c 1, Block II, Tuatini Native Town-ship; coloured yellow. Section 4c 2, Block II, Tuatini Native Town-0.0 1.6
- 0 0 2.9 ship; coloured blue.

Situated in Block VIII, Tokomaru Survey District (Gis-

borne R.D.). (S.O. 1326, brown.) In the Gisborne Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 75832, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of August, 1929.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 36/593.)

Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Block IV, Mangaorongo Survey District, Otorohanga County.

## [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Mangaorongo Survey District described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

# FIRST SCHEDULE.

LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as a road: 1 acre 1 rood 18.2 perches.

Being portion of part Korakonui No. 4; coloured red.

## SECOND SCHEDULE.

## ROAD CLOSED.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road closed :-

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through 0 2 8.6 Part Korakonui No. 4; coloured green.  $2 \ 17.5$ ,,

All situated in Block IV, Mangaorongo Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 25006.)